## 502605120 12/17/2013

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2651497

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MITSUI ZOSEN PLANT ENGINEERING INC.	12/09/2013

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MITSUI ENGINEERING & SHIPBUILDING CO., LTD.	
Street Address:	6-4, TSUKIJI 5-CHOME	
City:	СНИО-КИ, ТОКҮО	
State/Country:	JAPAN	
Postal Code:	104-8439	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8181469

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Email: nnc@raderfishman.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: RADER, FISHMAN & GRAUER PLLC
Address Line 1: 1233 20TH STREET N.W., SUITE 501

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	OGW-0326
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHRISTOPHER M. TOBIN/NATHAN CONDIE
Signature:	/Christopher M. Tobin/
Date:	12/17/2013

Total Attachments: 1

source=DC608328#page1.tif

**PATENT** 

502605120 REEL: 031799 FRAME: 0434

H \$40.00 818146

#### ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Mitsui Zosen Plant Engineering Inc., a company having an address at 4-6. Nishikasai 8-chome Edogawa-ku, Tokyo, JAPAN 134-0088 ("ASSIGNOR") has sold, assigned, and transferred and does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Mitsui Engineering & Shipbuilding Co., Ltd. ("ASSIGNEE"), a company having an address at 6-4, Tsukiji 5-chome, Chuo-ku, Tokyo 1048439 Japan for itself and its successors, transferees, and assignees, the following:

- 1. The entire worldwide right, title, and interest in all inventions and improvements ("SUBJECT MATTER") that are disclosed in the application entitled "REGRIGERATING METHOD AND REFRIGERATING SYSTEM USING GAS HYDRATE", bearing the U.S. Application No. 10/504,510 and filed on August 13, 2004 ("APPLICATION"), now U.S. Pat. No. 8,181,469; and
- 2. The entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to: (a) the APPLICATION; (b) all applications claiming priority from the APPLICATION; (c) all utility, divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal, reissue, and other related applications thereto which have been or may be filed in the United States or elsewhere in

the world; (d) all patents (including reissues and re-examinations) which may be granted on the applications set forth in (a), (b), (c) and (d) above; and (e) all right of priority in the APPLICATION, together with all rights to recover damages for infringement of provisional rights.

ASSIGNOR agrees that ASSIGNEE may apply for and receive patents for SUBJECT MATTER in ASSIGNEE's own name.

ASSIGNOR represents that ASSIGNOR has the rights, titles, and interests to convey as set forth herein, and covenants with ASSIGNEE that the ASSIGNOR has not made and will not hereafter make any assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights, titles, and interests herein conveyed.

This Assignment is executed on the date(s) indicated below.

Authorized Officer

Mitsui Zosen Plant Engineering Inc.

(ASSIGNOR)

Yusumu Shishikura Susumu SHISHIKURA

Authorized Officer General Manager, IP Dept. R&D Hq.

Mitsui Engineering & Shipbuilding Co., Ltd.

(ASSIGNEE)

**PATENT** 

Date: Dec. 9, 20/3

Date: Dec. 10, 2013

**REEL: 031799 FRAME: 0435** 

**RECORDED: 12/17/2013**